

State of Utah Department of Commerce Division of Public Utilities

FRANCINE GIANI Executive Director THAD LEVAR

Deputy Director

PHILIP J. POWLICK
Director, Division of Public Utilities

JON HUNTSMAN Jr. Governor GARY HERBERT Lieutenant Governor

Memorandum

TO: Rocky Mountain Power

Jeff Larsen, Vice President Regulatory Affairs

Dave Taylor, Utah Regulatory Affairs

FROM: Division of Public Utilities

Philip J. Powlick, Director Artie Powell, Manager

David T. Thomson, Technical Consultant

Brenda Salter, Utility Analyst

DATE: July 8, 2008

RE: Annual review and audit of Rocky Mountain Power's (RMP) Demand Side

Management (DSM) Program.

Purpose

As part of the Division of Public Utilities (Division) on going mission of providing a balance between the public interest and utilities, the Division will be performing an audit of the DSM Program for the calendar year 2007.

Background

Projects included in the DSM program include Irrigation Load Control Credit Rider, Energy Star New Homes Program, Home Energy Savings Incentive Program, Cool Cash Incentive Program, Air Conditioner Direct Load Control Program (A/C-DLC) (Cool Keeper Program), Residential Refrigerator Recycling Program, FinAnswer Express, Energy FinAnswer and the Low Income Weatherization Program.

Issue

Annually the Division reviews various programs for compliance with state energy regulation and tariffs. Rocky Mountain Power's DSM program was chosen for review at this time. The review will entail a sampling of invoices from the DSM 193 account for the 12 months ended 2007 and a review of the program administration.



Because of time constraints and the volume of information provided during the 2007 RMP rate case Docket No. 07-035-93, the DSM program received only a cursory review. A review of the DSM program now will reduce the amount of time needed to review it in the upcoming 2008 rate case. The Division appreciates the Company's cooperation in this matter. If you have any questions please contact

Brenda Salter 801.530-6290 801.530-6512 Fax Bsalter@utah.gov

cc: Utah Public Service Commission
Utah Committee of Consumer Services